

No. 15-1406

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY HAEGER, ET. AL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

<i>Of Counsel</i>	Philip S. Goldberg
Linda E. Kelly	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Patrick N. Forrest	SHOOK, HARDY
Leland P. Frost	& BACON L.L.P.
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER	1155 F Street, N.W.
FOR LEGAL ACTION	Suite 200
733 10th Street, N.W.	Washington, D.C. 20004
Suite 700	(202) 783-8400
Washington, D.C. 20001	pgoldberg@shb.com
(202) 637-3000	
November 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CAUSATION IS THE FOUNDATIONAL ELEMENT FOR DETERMINING COMPENSATORY DAMAGES	4
A. Causation Is the Lynchpin for Compensatory Damages; It Ensures Compensation Is Tied to Losses.....	6
B. Unbounded Inherent Authority Can Undermine Well-Crafted Statutory and Rule-Based Sanctions.....	9
II. INHERENT AUTHORITY TO SANCTION DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE WELL-DEFINED TO PREVENT SANCTION SHOPPING AND GAMESMANSHIP	11
A. Inherent Authority Sanctions Should Not Overtake the Recent Federal Rule Changes that Provide Greater Certainty for Sanctioning Discovery Violations	14
B. Placing Causation Limits on Inherent Authority Sanctions Reduces Incentives to Litigate By Sanction.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	4
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	9
<i>Cat3 v. Black Lineage</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	10
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	10
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	6
<i>Freidman v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 2016 WL 6247470 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2016)	15
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 813 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	7
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	8
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	4
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Internmatch v. Nxtbigthing</i> , 2016 WL 491483 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016)	15
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	6
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	8
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	6
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	10, 17
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	6
<i>Tucker v. Williams</i> , 682 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. Rule of Civ. P. 37(e)	14

Other Authorities

- A Prescription for Stronger Discovery
Medicine: The Danger of Tinkering Change
and the Need for Meaningful Action,
Lawyers for Civil Justice (Aug. 2011).....* 17
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 Advisory Comm. Note
to 2015 Amendments 15
- Harper, Fowler V. *et al.*, *The Law of
Torts* § 20.2 (1986) 6
- Hecht, Nathan L., *Discovery Lite! – The
Consensus for Reform*, 15 REV. LITIG. 267
(1996)..... 18
- Herring, Charles, Jr., *The Rise of the
“Sanctions Tort,”* Tex. Law., Jan 28, 1991..... 16
- Higginbotham, Hon. Patrick, *The
Disappearing Trial and Why We Should
Care*, RAND REVIEW (Summer 2004) 13
- Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, *at*
[https://www.regulations.gov/ docket?D=
USC-RULES-CV-2013-0002](https://www.regulations.gov/docket?D=USC-RULES-CV-2013-0002)..... 14
- Inst. for the Advancement of the of the Am.
Legal Sys., *Electronic Discovery: A View
from the Front Lines* (2008) 12-13
- Joyce, Sherman, *The Emerging Business
Threat of Civil ‘Death Penalty’
Sanctions*, 18:21 Legal Backgrounder
(Wash. Legal Found. Sept. 10, 2009) 17

Keeton, W. Page, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> § 41 (5th ed. 1984).....	6
Kelly, Linda, Comments on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (USC-RULES-CV-2013-0002), Nat'l Assoc. of Manufacturers (Feb. 14, 2013).....	12
Koetl, Hon. John G., From the Bench: Rulemaking, ABA Litigation, Vol. 41, No. 3 (Spring 2015).....	14
McKown, James R., <i>Punitive Damages: State Trends and Developments</i> , 14 REV. LITIG. 419 (1995).....	8
Miller, Retta A. & Kimberly O'D. Thompson, "Death Penalty" Sanctions: When to Get Them and How to Keep Them, 46 BAYLOR L. REV. 737 (1994).....	16
O'Connor, Tom, <i>Cost-Effective e-Discovery for Small Cases</i> , ABA GP Solo (Jan./Feb. 2013)	12
Pepe, Douglas J., <i>Persuading Courts to Impose Sanctions on Your Adversary</i> , Litigation, Vol. 36, No. 2 (Winter 2010).....	17
Pushaw, Robert J., Jr., <i>The Inherent Powers of Federal Courts and the Structural Constitution</i> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 735 (2001)	7, 18
Report of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (May 1998)	13

Starr, Kenneth W., <i>Law and Lawyers: The Road to Reform</i> , 63 FORDHAM L. REV. 959 (1995)	17
The Third Branch: Newsletter of The Federal Courts, Vol. 31, No. 10 (Oct. 1999).....	12
Wheeler, Malcolm E., <i>A Proposal for Further Common Law Development of the Use of Punitive Damages in Modern Product Liability Litigation</i> , 40 ALA. L. REV. 919 (1989).....	8
Willoughby, Jr., Dan H. et al., <i>Sanctions for E-Discovery Violations: By the Numbers</i> , 60 DUKE L. J. 789 (2010)	13
